
 

 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Date: Thursday 13th July, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Spencer Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 29 
March 2023 
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   An Introduction to Adult Social Care and Services 
 
Erik Scollay, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration will be in attendance to provide an overview of the 
work undertaken in Adult Social Care. 
 
The Director will also provide an outline of priorities, key 
issues and challenges for the year ahead. 
 
The Panel will also have an opportunity meet service 
managers of the service directorate.  
 
 

  

5.   Next steps- items for the next meeting 
 
 

  

6.   Proposed Schedule of meetings 2023/24 
 
The panel is asked to note the report and approve the 
proposed schedule of dates for the municipal year 2023/24. 

 7 - 8 

Page 1



 

 
 

7.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 5 July 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Walker (Chair), A High (Vice-Chair), J Cooke, TA Grainge, D Jackson, 
L Mason, M Nugent, S Tranter and G Wilson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Susie Blood, 01642 729645, susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 29 March 2023 
 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Wednesday 29 March 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Platt (Chair), G Wilson (Vice-Chair) and G Purvis 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

  

 
OFFICERS: C Lunn, Parker, E Scollay and Weir 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Davison, T Higgins, D Jones, D Rooney, R Sands and J Walker 

 
22/39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
22/40 MINUTES - ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 8 FEBRUARY 

2023 
 

 The minutes of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 8 February 
2023 were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

22/41 INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health Integration advised Members that the first 
meeting of the Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership, one of four which sat below the 
overarching Integrated Care Board, had been scheduled to take place on 31 March 2023.  
Matters including the Partnership’s Terms of Reference would be considered at the meeting.  
In terms of membership, it was explained that representatives from the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS), the Department of Public Health, Children’s 
Services, Chief Executives and lead local authority Elected Members would be in attendance. 
 
A Member raised a query in relation to the Disability Discrimination Act and supported living 
providers.  The Director requested that full details of the enquiry be forwarded to him following 
the meeting and a response would be provided accordingly.  
 
The Chair thanked the Director for the information provided. 
 
NOTED 
 

22/42 COST OF LIVING IMPACTS - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

 The Acting Head of Adults Commissioning and the Contracts Team Lead were in attendance 
to provide an update on issues previously reported to the panel in October 2022, and how 
these matters had since impacted upon home care, residential care and supported living / 
extra care.  Sector-wide challenges were also addressed as part of the update. 
 
Of the issues previously reported, these related to: 
 

- Home care – fuel costs; 
- Residential care – energy costs, food and insurance premiums; and 
- Supported living / extra care – increased bills for tenants, particularly in terms of 

energy costs. 
 
Regarding home care and fuel costs, Members heard that the cost of fuel had now broadly 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



29 March 2023 

 

returned to the figure seen in December 2021.  Therefore, the pressure specifically in relation 
to the fuel costs borne by the home care workforce was not as critical as it had been in 
Summer/Autumn 2022.  It was explained that during that particular time, additional pence per 
hour had been applied to workers’ payments for a three-month period to help cover the 
increased costs.  A separate financial support initiative, provided through the Discharge Fund, 
was also implemented in December 2022 to assist with fuel costs. 
 
Members heard that in terms of residential care energy costs, where providers had previously 
reported increases of 200-300%, pressures continued to be experienced.  Details were 
provided in relation to a recent change that had been implemented to the eligibility criteria of 
the Energy Bills Support Scheme, which allowed some care home residents to apply.  The 
change in February 2023 allowed for residents to apply for the £400 domestic grant; care 
home residents fully funded by the Local Authority or NHS were not eligible to apply. 
 
In terms of residential care insurance, the panel was advised that insurance premiums had 
increased as a result of the pandemic.  It was explained that providers needed to undertake 
individual risk assessments for covid positive residents; some providers had to refuse whilst 
residents remained covid positive, which led to potential delays in discharges.  The cost 
pressures associated with insurance premiums had not disappeared, rather it was other 
elements of expenditure, utilities for example, that had become more pressurised. 
 
The panel was provided with information regarding sector-wide challenges, which included 
workforce recruitment and retention issues and market sustainability, i.e., finances.   
 
In terms of the workforce issues, it was explained that one of the main issues facing the entire 
care market was the security and stability of its workforce.  The general cost of living crisis 
faced almost everyone and, as such, factors such as workers moving into other competing 
sectors, retail for example, did impact the ability to both recruit to and retain the existing 
workforce.  Similarly, there were workers moving to agencies and, although they remained in 
the sector, this would inevitably lead to increased costs for local authorities at some stage.  
Reference was made to Skills for Care’s ‘State of Care’ report published in October 2022, 
which reported that on any one given day, there were around 160,000 vacancies across the 
sector. 
 
Regarding market sustainability, the panel received details in relation to a Department of 
Health and Social Care (DHSC) Cost of Care exercise currently being undertaken.  It was 
explained that charging reforms would now be introduced in October 2025.  Reference was 
made to a significant cost differential for care homes providing services to those aged 65-plus, 
with less differential for home care.  The local authority was required to develop and submit a 
market Sustainability Plan to the DHSC, whilst continuing work with the provider market 
around sustainability.  Further detailed dialogue regarding dual registration would also be 
carried out.  Local authorities were only being awarded one year (2023/24) of Fair Cost of 
Care and Market Sustainability Grant to provide an uplift to care providers; Middlesbrough 
would be providing a significant uplift for the second year running – 10% this year.  It was 
highlighted that, over the two-year period, the compounded increase would be 19.9%. 
 
During the discussion that followed, Members considered the potential reasons as to why 
workers may have switched employment to register with private agencies, or indeed left the 
sector entirely.  Matters such as immediate pay and terms and conditions were discussed.  
The panel also discussed rising energy costs, the government Energy Bills Support Scheme 
and payment of the £400 household grant. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the information provided. 
 
NOTED 
 

22/43 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD UPDATE 
 

 The Chair provided a verbal update on the matters that were considered at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board meetings held on 13 December 2022, 12 January 2023 and 28 March 2023. 
 
NOTED 
 

22/44 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 

Page 4



29 March 2023 

 

CONSIDERED. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES  
SCRUTINY PANEL 

   
13 JULY 2023 

 

 
PROPOSED MEETING SCHEDULE –  

2023/2024 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

     
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To agree the proposed schedule of meeting dates for the Adult Social Care and 
Services Scrutiny Panel for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
 

 
Date 

 
Time 

 
Venue 

 
Tuesday, 12 September 2023 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 21 November 2023 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 19 November 2023 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday , 23 January 2024 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 26 March 2024 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
Tuesday, 23 April 2024 

 
4.00pm 

 
Spencer Room 

 
 

COUNCILLOR J WALKER 
CHAIR OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 

 

Contact Officer:  
Susie Blood 
Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01642 729645 
E-mail: Susie_blood@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes- Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel - 29 March 2023
	6 Proposed Schedule of meetings 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


  
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel 13 July 2023 
 

1 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
A meeting of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel was held on Thursday 13 July 2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Walker (Chair), TA Grainge, D Jackson, L Mason and S Tranter 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors   

 
OFFICERS: S Blood, E Scollay, J Hedgley, S Hodge and R Musicka 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Cooke, M Nugent and G Wilson 

 
23/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
 
 
23/2 MINUTES- ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL - 29 MARCH 2023 

 
 Item deferred. 

 
23/3 AN INTRODUCTION TO ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND SERVICES 

 
 The Chair welcomed the panel to the first meeting of the municipal year and a round of 

introductions was provided. In attendance was Erik Scollay, Director of Adult social care 
and Heath integration, who had been asked to provide a briefing in relation to the service 
area, including key strategic priorities and challenges for the coming year. The Director 
advised that he also had a statutory responsibility for Director of Adult social service 
(DASS). 
 
The Director provided the panel with an overview of the following: 
1. Adult social care and public protection teams- who we are, what we do. 
2. Overview of basic legislation 
3. Current key issues. 

 
Adult social care and public protection teams- who we are, what we do. 
 
The Panel were advised that in terms of staff, the service had approximately 550 staff, with 
115 full time social workers. The service has a small senior staff team, consisting of the 
following: 

1. Judith Hedgley, Head of Public Protection, 
2. Ruth Musicka, Head of Access and Safeguarding 
3. Suzanne Hodge, Head of Prevention, Provider and Support Services 
4. VACANT - Head of Specialist and Lifelong services. Sarah Disbury from North 

Yorkshire would be joining the Council in the next few months. 
5. Aside to the Heads of service for adult social care were two further officer. Mark 

Adams, Director of Public Health (Public Health South Tees) and  Kathryn Warnock, 
South Tees Integration Programme Manager. 
 

The Heads of service were in attendance and introduced themselves to the panel.  
They advised that they would return at a later date if requested by the panel. 
 
The Director advised the panel of the Directorate teams: 
 
• Social Work Teams – Access, Adult Safeguarding, East and West Locality Teams, 

Hospital at JCUH, LD and Transitions, Older People’s Mental Health, Psychosis, 
Affective Disorder, Forensics, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards Team (BIAs), 



Thursday 13th July, 2023  

 

Approved Mental Health Professionals (AMHPs) 
• Estates Team  
• Tees Community Equipment Service 
• Occupational Therapy Team 
• ACT - Homelessness Team, Rough Sleeper Support and Domestic Abuse Support 
• Residential Respite – Levick Court 
• Day Care – The Orchard, North Ormesby Resource Centre, Community Inclusion 

Service, Autism Day Unit 
• Independent Living Services – Staying Put Agency, Connect and Assistive Tech, 

Staying Included, Rekindle Digital Inclusion, Independence Hub, Blue Badge, Sensory 
Loss Service, Reablement Service, Hospital to Home 

• Selective Landlord Licensing Team  
• Public Protection - Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Housing Standards 

Team  
• Licensing Team                                                                  
• Metrology Service 
 

Overview of basic legislation 
In terms of legal literacy, the Director advised the panel that the service area work with many, 
however they are two fundamental Acts which underpin the work within adult social care: 
 

1. The Care Act 2014 (including the wellbeing principle for eligibility) 
The Care Act 2014 came into effect in April 2015 and replaced most previous laws 
regarding both carers and people being cared for.   
 

The Care Act outlines:  

 the way in which local authorities should carry out carers’ assessments and 
needs assessments (for the looked after person)  

 how local authorities should determine who is eligible for support   

 how local authorities should charge for both residential care and community 
care   

 if they should charge for carer support and   

 the local authority obligations.  

The Care Act is mainly for adults in need of care and support, and their adult carers. 
There are some provisions for the transition of children in need of care and support as 
they move to adult services, parent carers of children in need of care and support, 
and some younger carers (https://www.carersuk.org 

The Care Act 2014 strengthens the rights of people with learning disabilities / autism 
and their family carers. It promotes fairer, more personalised care – and shifts the 
focus of local authorities from providing services for specific groups, to supporting 
individuals to achieve the outcomes that matter to them. 
Duties sit within the  
 

2. Mental Capacity Act 2015: 

The Mental Capacity Act (MCA) is designed to protect and empower people 
who may lack the mental capacity to make their own decisions about their 
care and treatment. It applies to people aged 16 and over. It covers decisions 
about day-to-day things like what to wear or what to buy for the weekly shop, 
or serious life-changing decisions like whether to move into a care home or 
have major surgery. The Act in essence, protects the rights of the individual.  

Members of the panel had a brief discussion regarding dementia and their 
rights. The Director outlined that, wherever possible, the social worker will 
have a discussion with the service user who is judged to have mental capacity 
regarding power of attorney. If this is not in place, the social worker is trained 

https://www.carersuk.org/


Thursday 13th July, 2023  

 

to have discussions with families in these circumstances.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Ongoing work and key current issues 
 
The panel learnt that there were 12 key areas: 

1. Preparations for CQC inspections of Adult Social Care (beginning in Sep 23) – re-
building of capacity for reflection and continuous improvement. The CQC will inspect 
Local authorities against part 1 of the Care Act 2014 and are currently working with 5 
pilot local authorities.  
The CQC will do as much inspection as possible off site, in terms of inspection of 
safety and leadership. The CQC use the same reward criteria as Ofsted. The local 
authority is currently looking at an improvement plan. 
 
As way of introduction, the Director outlined he would return to provide an overview of 
the CQWC framework at a later meeting.  
 

1. Management of complexity and demand – containment of “in-year” spend and 
“transformative” action required to ensure sustainability. More of a lean to trauma 
informed approaches and ensuring our services have this in mind when dealing with 
complex cases. 
 

2. Market responsibilities – duty to ensure sustainability of independent care provision. 
 

3. Reducing our reliance on residential care - we are a national outlier. 
 
Need to address ways of adapting peoples’ homes so they are able to remain in their 
own properties. There is a whole host of areas to address, including for example, 
housing providers, temporary short term accommodation, strategic needs 
assessments, length of assessment for adaptations etc. 
 
 

4. Development of housing/accommodation options – sheltered; extra-care; temporary 
accommodation? 
What does Middlesbrough have to offer? What types of care homes do we provide? 
 

5. Development of workforce plans to address national recruitment challenge across 
Social Workers/Environmental Health Officers. There has always been an issue of 
recruiting and retaining social workers within Middlesbrough, however this is not 
unique. A former scrutiny topic was undertaken on this issue and the panel may 
request an update at a future meeting. 
 

6. Further development of independent living support services within the Staying Put 
agency and Staying Included – broad range of independent living supports; aids and 
adaptations; groups to support social inclusion and digital inclusion (the Rekindle 
Project) etc   
 

7. On-going work to develop the integration of homelessness; domestic abuse and 
substance misuse services – Accessing Change Together 
 

8. Planning work on the review of key policies such as the Statement of Licensing. 
 

9. Continuation of Regulatory programme (housing; food hygiene inspections etc.) 
 

10. Need to develop support for individuals with disability into employment. 
 

11. Preparations for the implementation of government’s social care reforms – work on 
charging (Care Cap) and provider funding  
 

12. Developing further support to informal carers. 
 

The Director was thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
AGREED- That the information be noted and addressed by members at a future meeting to 



Thursday 13th July, 2023  

 

formulate the work programme for the municipal year. 
 

23/4 NEXT STEPS- ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 The Chair advised the panel that at the next meeting of the panel, the Democratic services 
officers would be working with the panel to discuss possible scrutiny topics for the next 
municiple year. 
 
The panel would have an opporunity to put forward suggestions, as well as accessing the 
information that has been provided by the Director.  
 

23/5 PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2023/24 
 

 A proposed meeting schedule, for the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel, was 
submitted for the scrutiny panel's consideration.  
 
AGREED  
 
That the proposed meeting schedule, for 2023/24, be approved. 
 

23/6 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 No Items. 
 

 
 

 


